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Dear members, 

 

As the directors of your association, we are delighted to present the 2020 annual accounts in accordance with Article 

12b of our Statutes. 

 

We closed the accounts for the accounting year on 31 December 2020. 

The length of the accounting year was 12 months. 

The 2020 accounts were audited by our Swiss auditor and were not subject to any observations. 

The 2021 budget that is presented below was submitted to and unanimously adopted by the Committee on 2 December 

2020. 

(Documents in the annex) 

 

The financial report covers the following items: 

 2020 REVENUE 

 2020 EXPENDITURE 

 2020 CASH FLOW 

 OUTLOOK: 2021 BUDGET 

 

At the end of this report, and after replying to your questions, we will ask you to vote on resolutions concerning approval 

of the accounts, discharge of management liability and distribution of profit. 
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 2020 REVENUE 
 

 
 

 
 
Revenue in 2020 was CHF 2,480,716 (CHF 2,765,121 in 2019), which is 284,405 CHF (-10 %) lower than last year. 
 
The international COVID-19 pandemic, which has affected our activities since March 2020, had a direct impact on the 
2020 accounts. In particular, it led a large number of students to postpone their enrolments in FEDE examinations 
because they were unable to complete their courses within the usual timeframe.  
Postponed enrolments were mostly transferred from the June 2022 examination session to the October 2020 session. 
Nonetheless, the enrolment of 1,774 students, initially scheduled for the June 2020 session, was postponed to the 
January and June 2021 sessions, thereby having a direct impact on the 2020 accounts by causing a reduction in 
examination revenue; these postponements will have a positive effect on the 2021 accounts. Revenue corresponding 
to enrolments transferred to the January 2021 session alone amounts to CHF 221,087. 
 
 
                          - ANNUAL AND INITIAL MEMBERSHIP FEES: + 37,611  + 14 % 
                                      2020:    CHF 301,621  
                                      2019:    CHF 264,010  
 
                         - EXAMINATION FEES:       - 474,498  - 22 %    
                                     2020:     CHF 1,661,167  
                                     2019:     CHF 2,135,665  
 
                         - LEARNING RESOURCES: + 43,692  + 27 % 
                                     2020:    CHF 200,254  
                                     2019:     CHF 156,562  
 
                         -  ACCREDITATIONS, RNCP AND FEDE DBA: + 136,982  + 97 % 
                                    2020:     CHF 278,306  
                                    2019:     CHF 141,324  
 
                         - OTHER REVENUE: - 28,192  - 42 % 
                                     2020:     CHF 39,368  
                                     2019:     CHF 67,560  
 
 
 
‘Other revenue’ covers the following items: 
 
Reallocation of provision                                     CHF 13 945  
Currency exchange differences                          CHF 7 511  
Exceptional revenue                                             CHF 14 892  
Other miscellaneous revenue                             CHF 3 020  
 CHF 39 368  
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2020 EXPENDITURE  
 
 
 
 
Expenditure for 2020 was CHF 2,421,675, down CHF 329,088 (-12%) from 2019. 
 
 
3 items accounted for 96 % (CHF 2,316,749) of expenditure in 2020. 
 
 

 2020 examination costs: CHF 1,837,920 (-5%) 
Main items relating to the administration of the January, June and October 2020 examinations: 

 Examination fees (examiners, writers and markers) ..............................................  CHF 183 893  
 2020 administrative costs: payments to exam centres .........................................  CHF 438 313  
 2020 online examination costs .................................................................................  CHF 51 110  
 Educational development costs ................................................................................  CHF 45 702  
 Outsourcing: business costs (CDE FEDE France)  ................................................... CHF 462 980  
 Outsourcing: staff costs (CDE FEDE France)  .........................................................  CHF 519 335  
 Outsourcing in Morocco: FEDE Morocco representation, ADESPI  ........................  CHF 128 854  
 Other exam costs (printing, accreditations)  ...............................................................  CHF 7 733  

           
 

 Administration costs: CHF 318,752 (- 36%) 
These are costs relating to logistics and staffing for the offices in Lyon, Paris and Mohammedia (rent, 
telephone costs, postage and travel expenses), plus communications and marketing expenses. 

 
 General Assembly and Committee costs: CHF 160,077 (- 14%) 

These costs covered the organisation of the 2020 General Assembly, the stipend paid to the Chairwoman for 
2020 (CHF 77,608) and for the past four years (2015-2019) of office (CHF 65,125), and organisation of FEDE 
Committee meetings. 

 
Income and expenses in 2020 resulted in a surplus of CHF 59,041, which exceeds the 2020 budget that was adopted 
by the Committee and approved by the 2020 General Assembly. 
 
On 31/12/2020, the association’s equity amounted to CHF 416,567, up by 16.5 %. 
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 CASH FLOW 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cash flow remained positive in 2020. 
 
Available funds amounted to CHF 352,973 on 31/12/2020, compared to CHF 53,502 on 31/12/2019. 
This represents an increase of CHF 299,471. 
 
Cash flow in 2021 will remain positive and sufficient through control of expenditure and a profitable 2021 budget. 

 

  



                                                                        

 
2020 Financial Report    6 

 

OUTLOOK: 2021 BUDGET  
 
 
 
 
Revenue and expenses for 2021 allow for € 13 800 of surplus spending. 
 
                                   
                   Revenue:               € 2 465 000  
                   Expenses:             € 2 451 200  
                                                  € 13 800  
 
 

REVENUE  
 
Association activities in 2021: revenue is forecast at € 307,000 (€ 278,582 in 2020) 

 2021 annual and initial membership fees:  € 263,600 (€ 278,582 in 2020) 
 Revenue from the 2021 General Assembly:         € 43 400 (€ 0 in 2020) 

 
As a reminder, at its meeting of 26 September 2018, the Committee unanimously voted for annual and initial 
membership fees to be indexed against the published World Bank gross domestic product of members’ countries. 
 
 
2021 examinations activity:   revenue is forecast at €2,139,500 (€1,976,288 in 2020).  
Turnover is expected to grow due to the rise in registrations for FEDE examinations and increased demand for learning 
resources following the registration of three FEDE qualifications in the French Répertoire National des Certifications 
Professionnelles (RNCP). 
 
Other revenue in 2021:     

 Other revenue (miscellaneous revenue and grants)          €18,500 
 
 

EXPENSES 
 
Costs directly related to examination administration amounted to €590,500. 
 
Fixed costs amounted to €1,860,700 (€1,614,814  in 2020).              
 
The most significant items were:  

 Lyon, Paris and Mohammedia: staffing and administrative costs €971 500 
 Chairwoman’s stipend (includes employment expenses)  € 78 000 
 Business costs (Lyon, Paris and Mohammedia) €265 100 
 Communications/marketing/business development                    €135 000 
 FEDE degrees/exams (writing of exam papers, quality control)                 €130 000 
 Research and education activities €90 000 
 Fees, outsourcing                           €40 000 
 FEDE mobility scholarships €25 000 
 Taxes, charges and bank charges €22 000 
 Other fixed costs                                                       €104 100 

 












